MINNESOTA ABE CONSORTIA REPORT CARD PY 2018-2019

THIS REPORT REFLECTS RESULTS FOR THE PROGRAM YEAR JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019
In this program year, there were 42 ABE consortia in Minnesota
All 42 consortia had ABE participants
39 of 42 consortia had ESL participants

THIS REPORT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING TABLES:

STATE AID PER PARTICIPANT
This table ranks consortia based on the amount of state ABE aid received per participant.
Note that this table reflects state aid for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2019, which
is based on contact hours generated from May 1, 2018 - April 30, 20189.

ABE MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

ESL MEASURABLE SKILL GAINS
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants who
made a level gain or achieved a high school credential.

POST-TESTING RATES
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of participants (ESL and ABE) who
achieved 40+ hours of instruction and received a post-test.

ABE RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ABE participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

ESL RETENTION AND PERSISTENCE
This table ranks consortia based on the percentage of their ESL participants that reach
40 hours of instruction.

DEFINITIONS:
Enrollee = any ABE student who enters a program, regardless of hours of attendance
Participant = an enrollee who attends 12+ hours
ABE student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ABE level
Note: Currently, students pre-tested with the TABE or CASAS GOALS are ABE students.
ESL student = a student whose pre-test places them into an ESL level
Note: Currently, students tested with CASAS Life and Work are ESL students.
Measurable Skill Gain = for purposes of this report, Measurable Skills Gain refers to
level gain and high school credential attainment
Level gain = Test-based method of achieving a Measurable Skill Gain, accomplished
by achieving a post-test score that falls into a higher level than pre-test score
High school credential = GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or a local diploma
achieved through a credit completion diploma program
PY = program year (July 1 - June 30)
FY = fiscal year (July 1 - June 30)



Minnesota ABE FY 2019-20 State Aid By Consortium

Consortium

Red Lake

Central MN ABE
SouthWest Metro
Lakeville

Rochester

Metro South ABE

South Suburban ABE
Great Rivers ABE

Area Adult Learning Coop
Corrections

Mankato

Southeast ABE

Detroit Lakes ABE
Osseo ABE

Northwest Service Coop
Faribault County ABE
Minneapolis
Southwest ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Statewide
Farmington-Northfield
Glacial Lakes ABE
Moorhead

Adult Options

Metro North ABE

Metro East

Arrowhead Economic OA
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Duluth ABE
Robbinsdale

St. Paul CLC

Cass Lake Bena Walker
ThinkSelf
International Education C
Brainerd ABE

Hiawatha Valley ABE
Fergus Falls Area ABE
WEST ABE

Burnsville

White Earth

American Indian OIC
Tri-Co Corrections

FY2019-20 State State Aid

SRR e R A R T e T R T e R T e T R i R T T e

Aid

47,017.87
1,734,177.49
1,029,503.44

182,699.91
1,665,033.99
2,248,753.67

378,757.50

613,128.29

196,751.50
4,918,678.14

819,891.09
1,502,696.73

193,380.00
1,454,071.91

636,664.41

39,908.00
5,504,806.94
1,400,975.82

901,950.72

47,246,817.17

95,084.00
614,280.80
345,232.86
963,746.58

3,115,009.27
3,810,695.52
752,471.50
177,831.50
417,921.69
1,131,334.68
7,545,649.27

66,329.93

60,355.34
358,811.49
228,843.41
115,175.50

69,630.00

1,109,396.37
572,548.18

23,512.50

66,213.00
137,896.36

Rank

39
7
14
30
8
6
24
21
28
3
17
9
29
10
19
40
2
11
16

34
20
26
15

5

4
18
31
23
12

1
36
38
25
27
33
35
13
22
41
37
32

Number of

Participants

(PY 18-19)
23
960
581
104
987
1350
228
370
122
3112
528
973
126
965
424
27
3740
960
626
33,110
67
439
251
707
2286
2818
558
132
318
891
6182
56
51
305
202
108
66
1100
631
28
141
467

Number of
Participants
Rank

41
11
17
34

8

6
27
23
32

3
19

9
31
10
22
40

2
12
16

35
21
26
14

5

4
18
30
24
13

1
37
38
25
28
33
36

7
15
39
29
20

State Aid per
Participant

2,044.26
1,806.43
1,771.95
1,756.73
1,686.96
1,665.74
1,661.22
1,657.10
1,612.72
1,580.55
1,552.82
1,544.40
1,534.76
1,506.81
1,501.57
1,478.07
1,471.87
1,459.35
1,440.82
1,426.97
1,419.16
1,399.27
1,375.43
1,363.15
1,362.65
1,352.27
1,348.52
1,347.21
1,314.22
1,269.74
1,220.58
1,184.46
1,183.44
1,176.43
1,132.89
1,066.44
1,055.00
1,008.54

907.37

839.73

469.60

295.28
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Minnesota ABE PY 2019 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School Credentials)
By Consortium
ABE-Level Participants (12+ hours)*

Consortium Number of Number of Number of Number of Percent of
Participants Participants  Participants Participants Participants

(ABE Levels) Rank who Made a who with MSG

Level Gain Completed a RS
High School
Credential **

Adult Options 261 17 134 15 55.9%
SouthWest Metro 257 19 123 7 49.4%
Rochester 546 10 251 29 49.3%
Southeast ABE 358 13 140 43 47.8%
Corrections 3008 1 1233 409 47.4%
Glacial Lakes ABE 158 25 41 33 44.3%
Moorhead 113 28 41 12 44.2%
Duluth ABE 298 15 128 10 43.6%
Metro South ABE 807 7 326 35 43.2%
Tri-Co Corrections 465 11 194 14 43.2%
NRS Target 43.0%
White Earth 28 38 3 9 42.9%
Lakes and Prairies ABE 34 36 13 5 41.2%
Detroit Lakes ABE 107 29 29 17 41.1%
Robbinsdale 552 9 164 75 40.9%
Farmington-Northfield 10 42 4 1 40.0%
South Suburban ABE 131 27 51 7 39.7%
Burnsville 179 24 66 8 39.7%
Mankato 304 14 106 21 39.5%
Cass Lake Bena Walker 56 34 12 16 39.3%
Osseo ABE 392 12 124 30 37.0%
Statewide ABE 17116 (1} 5473 1299 36.8%
Northwest Service Coop 265 16 85 14 35.5%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 261 17 75 18 35.2%
Lakeville 40 35 12 3 35.0%
Minneapolis 1005 5 290 92 34.9%
Central MN ABE 252 20 69 32 34.9%
International Education C 69 32 24 0 34.8%
Area Adult Learning Coop 29 37 8 2 34.5%
Alexandria ABE/ESL 104 30 31 5 33.7%
Hiawatha Valley ABE 85 31 22 6 32.9%
Metro North ABE 1330 4 371 20 32.7%
Great Rivers ABE 229 21 69 8 31.9%
Metro East 1744 3 447 120 30.7%
Red Lake 23 39 4 4 30.4%
Program Improvement Benchmark 30.1%
Fergus Falls Area ABE 59 33 17 0 28.8%
Faribault County ABE 21 40 5 1 28.6%
St. Paul CLC 2011 2 550 42 28.5%

WEST ABE 829 6 228 12 28.1%



Arrowhead Economic OA 553

Brainerd ABE 196
American Indian OIC 138
Southwest ABE 225
ThinkSelf 13

* Includes Level 6 (High Adult Secondary) Students

** GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion
*** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion

23
26
22
41

129
41
20
31

30
17
15
27

27.7%
27.0%
23.2%
22.2%

7.7%



Minnesota ABE PY 2019 Measurable Skill Gains (Level Gains and High School Credentials) By

Consortium
ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)
Consortium Number of
Participants
(ESL Levels)
American Indian OIC 3
Corrections 104
Osseo ABE 573
Adult Options 446
Mankato 224
Brainerd ABE 6
Robbinsdale 339
Metro South ABE 543
SouthWest Metro 324
Central MN ABE 708
Duluth ABE 20
Metro North ABE 956
NRS Target
Rochester 441
Great Rivers ABE 141
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 365
Minneapolis 2735
Statewide ESL 15994
Metro East 1074
International Education C 236
WEST ABE 271
Farmington-Northfield 57
Southeast ABE 615
South Suburban ABE 97
Detroit Lakes ABE 19
Southwest ABE 735
St. Paul CLC 4171
Burnsville 452
Moorhead 138
Glacial Lakes ABE 281
Lakes and Prairies 62
Area Adult Learning Coop 93
Program Improvement Benchmark
Northwest Service Coop 159
Fergus Falls Area ABE 7
Hiawatha Valley ABE 23

ThinkSelf 38

Number of
Participants

Rank

38
23

11
19
35
14

15

32

12

21
13

o

18
17
28

24
33

10
22
16
27

25

20
34
31
29

Number of
Participants
who Made a

Level Gain

59
316
238
115

164
250
147
321

417

189
60
147
1079
6261
420
92
105
21
236
36

264
1483
160
44
86
19

28

46
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Participants
who
Completed a
High School
Credential *
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Percent of
Participants
with MSG **

66.7%
56.7%
55.1%
53.4%
51.3%
50.0%
48.4%
46.0%
45.4%
45.3%
45.0%
43.6%
43.0%
42.9%
42.6%
40.3%
39.5%
39.2%
39.2%
39.0%
38.7%
38.6%
38.4%
37.1%
36.8%
36.7%
35.7%
35.4%
31.9%
31.3%
30.6%

30.1%
30.1%
28.9%
28.6%
26.1%
23.7%



Lakeville 64
Alexandria ABE/ESL 28
Faribault County ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
Tri-Co Corrections

N U1 O

* GED, Standard Adult High School Diploma, or local High School Diploma via credit completion
** Measurable Skill Gains (MSG) includes: Level Gain or High School Credential completion

26
30
35
37
39
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20.3%
17.9%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2019 Post-testing Rates By Consortium
ABE-Level and ESL-Level Participants (12+ hours)

Consortium Number of Percent of Number of Percent of
Participants Participants Participants Participants
(ABE Levels Post-Tested with 40+ Hours with 40+ Hours

and ESL Post-Tested
Levels)
White Earth 28 10.7% 2 100.0%
Farmington-Northfield 67 62.7% 35 97.1%
Lakes and Prairies ABE 96 51.0% 45 93.3%
Duluth ABE 318 57.9% 177 92.1%
Central MN ABE 960 68.2% 661 91.8%
South Suburban ABE 228 57.5% 134 90.3%
Burnsville 631 64.8% 423 89.4%
Moorhead 251 51.8% 131 89.3%
Fergus Falls Area ABE 66 37.9% 25 88.0%
Adult Options 707 70.4% 517 87.8%
Mankato 528 67.2% 375 87.5%
Southeast ABE 973 64.6% 675 87.3%
Tri-Co Corrections 467 43.9% 202 86.6%
Metro South ABE 1350 73.3% 1088 86.5%
ThinkSelf 51 72.5% 43 86.0%
SouthWest Metro 581 62.5% 399 85.2%
Statewide ESL 15994 65.7% 11693 85.0%
Great Rivers ABE 370 60.5% 247 84.6%
Northwest Service Coop 424 57.5% 255 84.3%
Osseo ABE 965 66.4% 729 84.0%
Arrowhead Economic OA 558 38.2% 229 83.8%
Rosemount-AV-Eagan 626 61.0% 422 83.2%
Minneapolis 3740 66.7% 2817 82.9%
Glacial Lakes ABE 439 48.1% 242 82.6%
Lakeville 104 54.8% 63 82.5%
St. Paul CLC 6182 62.3% 4327 81.7%
Statewide 33,110 59.2% 22,814 81.0%
Hiawatha Valley ABE 108 50.0% 52 80.8%
Rochester 987 67.3% 775 80.5%
WEST ABE 1100 42.8% 497 80.3%
Metro North ABE 2286 52.9% 1401 80.1%
Red Lake 23 34.8% 10 80.0%
Southwest ABE 960 53.1% 567 79.9%
Metro East 2818 53.2% 1747 78.2%
Statewide ABE 17116 52.6% 11121 77.0%
Alexandria ABE/ESL 132 35.6% 52 76.9%
International Education C 305 65.2% 228 76.8%
Brainerd ABE 202 45.5% 116 76.7%
Area Adult Learning Coop 122 45.9% 65 73.8%

Corrections 3112 64.2% 2667 72.9%



Detroit Lakes ABE

Robbinsdale

Faribault County ABE

Program Improvement Benchmark
American Indian OIC

Cass Lake Bena Walker

126
891
27

141
56

31.7%
52.5%
37.0%

27.7%
23.2%

39
621
15

67
24

71.8%
70.5%
66.7%
60.0%
50.7%
50.0%



Minnesota ABE PY 2019 Retention and Persistence By Consortium

ABE-Level Students

Consortium

Corrections
Metro South ABE

International Education C

Rochester
Minneapolis
Farmington-Northfield
Osseo ABE

Adult Options
Robbinsdale

St. Paul CLC
Statewide

Southeast ABE
SouthWest Metro
Mankato

Lakeville

ThinkSelf

Burnsville

Northwest Service Coop
Great Rivers ABE
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Metro East

Faribault County ABE
Metro North ABE
Hiawatha Valley ABE
Brainerd ABE

Duluth ABE

Lakes and Prairies ABE
Central MN ABE

South Suburban ABE

Area Adult Learning Coop

Southwest ABE
American Indian OIC
Moorhead

Red Lake

Tri-Co Corrections
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Cass Lake Bena Walker
Glacial Lakes ABE
Arrowhead Economic OA
WEST ABE

Fergus Falls Area ABE
Detroit Lakes ABE
White Earth

Number of Percent of

Enrollees
(ABE
Levels)
3209

1184
83
945
1471
29
560
341
773
2820
25612
551
391
484
77
17
275
465
387
405
2791
26
2017
185
343
756
60
641
184
73
474
258
165
60
628
195
146
457
835
1775
87
205
79

Percent of

Enrollees Enrollees
Retained to Retained to

12 Hours 40 Hours
93.7% 80.1%
68.2% 56.7%
83.1% 63.9%
57.8% 43.9%
68.3% 49.8%
34.5% 24.1%
70.0% 48.2%
76.5% 51.9%
71.4% 48.0%
71.3% 46.7%
66.8% 43.4%
65.0% 41.6%
65.7% 41.2%
62.8% 39.3%
51.9% 32.5%
76.5% 47.1%
65.1% 40.0%
57.0% 34.6%
59.2% 35.9%
64.4% 38.8%
62.5% 35.8%
80.8% 46.2%
65.9% 37.5%
45.9% 25.9%
57.1% 32.1%
39.4% 21.7%
56.7% 30.0%
39.3% 20.6%
71.2% 37.0%
39.7% 20.5%
47.5% 23.0%
53.5% 25.2%
68.5% 30.9%
38.3% 16.7%
74.0% 32.2%
53.3% 23.1%
38.4% 16.4%
34.6% 14.7%
66.2% 27.3%
46.7% 18.6%
67.8% 25.3%
52.2% 16.1%
35.4% 2.5%

Number of Average Percent of

Participants Participant Participants

(ABE Hours Retained to

Levels) 40 Hours

3008 198.14 85.4%
807 177.75 83.1%
69 169.03 76.8%
546 171.68 76.0%
1005 126.97 72.8%
10 59.60 70.0%
392 120.52 68.9%
261 118.99 67.8%
552 98.46 67.2%
2011 111.67 65.5%
17116 118.74 65.0%
358 93.77 64.0%
257 116.78 62.6%
304 92.88 62.5%
40 98.34 62.5%
13 90.58 61.5%
179 101.98 61.5%
265 62.29 60.8%
229 92.14 60.7%
261 95.92 60.2%
1744 106.19 57.3%
21 71.62 57.1%
1330 93.96 56.9%
85 43.09 56.5%
196 53.28 56.1%
298 59.26 55.0%
34 49.47 52.9%
252 63.59 52.4%
131 68.12 51.9%
29 56.05 51.7%
225 66.35 48.4%
138 59.04 47.1%
113 70.79 45.1%
23 46.37 43.5%
465 48.41 43.4%
104 55.26 43.3%
56 78.85 42.9%
158 54.14 42.4%
553 56.35 41.2%
829 49.90 39.9%
59 40.40 37.3%
107 33.76 30.8%
28 23.90 7.1%



Minnesota ABE PY 2019 Retention and Persistence By Consortium

ESL-Level Students

Consortium

Brainerd ABE
Corrections

ThinkSelf

Mankato

Rochester

Osseo ABE

Metro South ABE
Great Rivers ABE
Minneapolis

Adult Options

Central MN ABE
International Education C
Robbinsdale
SouthWest Metro
Statewide
Rosemount-AV-Eagan
Southeast ABE

St. Paul CLC

Metro East

Burnsville

South Suburban ABE
Metro North ABE
American Indian OIC
Duluth ABE

Southwest ABE

Glacial Lakes ABE
WEST ABE

Lakeville

Northwest Service Coop
Moorhead

Area Adult Learning Coop
Faribault County ABE
Farmington-Northfield
Lakes and Prairies ABE
Fergus Falls Area ABE
Detroit Lakes ABE
Alexandria ABE/ESL
Arrowhead Economic OA
Hiawatha Valley ABE
Tri-Co Corrections
White Earth

Number of Percent of Percentof Number of
Enrollees Participants Participant Participants
Retained (ESL Levels)

Enrollees
(ESL
Levels)

108
45
264
691
669
736
166
3482
522
1032
283
422
446
20,609
461
767
5377
1369
605
118
1350

28
1033
436
354
80
235
190
147

76
105
10
39
48

42

Enrollees
Retained to
12 Hours

66.7%
96.3%
84.4%
84.8%
63.8%
85.7%
73.8%
84.9%
78.5%
85.4%
68.6%
83.4%
80.3%
72.6%
77.6%
79.2%
80.2%
77.6%
78.5%
74.7%
82.2%
70.8%
75.0%
71.4%
71.2%
64.4%
76.6%
80.0%
67.7%
72.6%
63.3%
75.0%
75.0%
59.0%
70.0%
48.7%
58.3%
83.3%
54.8%
66.7%

0.0%

to 40
Hours

66.7%
90.7%
77.8%
70.1%
52.1%
68.6%
56.7%
65.1%
59.9%
65.1%
51.3%
61.8%
59.2%
53.4%
56.7%
57.5%
58.1%
56.0%
54.6%
51.7%
55.9%
47.7%
50.0%
46.4%
44.3%
40.1%
46.9%
47.5%
40.0%
42.1%
34.0%
37.5%
36.8%
25.7%
30.0%
15.4%
14.6%
16.7%

9.5%

0.0%

0.0%

6
104
38
224
441
573
543
141
2735
446
708
236
339
324
15994
365
615
4171
1074
452
97
956

20
735
281
271

64
159
138

93

57
62

19
28

23

N

Average Percent of
Hours Retained to

40 Hours
78.04 100.0%
464.08 94.2%
187.86 92.1%
201.14 82.6%
140.25 81.6%
150.11 80.1%
132.01 76.8%
137.87 76.6%
150.29 76.2%
118.30 76.2%
109.95 74.7%
123.78 74.2%
164.80 73.7%
117.40 73.5%
138.32 73.1%
117.35 72.6%
104.33 72.5%
146.52 72.1%
134.83 69.6%
103.57 69.2%
78.61 68.0%
128.03 67.4%
36.83 66.7%
72.84 65.0%
93.55 62.3%
109.72 62.3%
77.66 61.3%
75.86 59.4%
85.95 59.1%
76.41 58.0%
67.86 53.8%
42.25 50.0%
57.50 49.1%
50.62 43.5%
78.21 42.9%
49.07 31.6%
38.83 25.0%
43.00 20.0%
31.78 17.4%
24.50 0.0%
0 0.0%



